

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 1005 of 2025****SWAPNEEL JAIN versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <b>24/11/2025</b> | <p>Heard Mr. Anmol Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Soumya Rai, learned Panel Lawyer for the State/respondent No.1.</p> <p>As it transpires from the order dated 20/03/2025, that the notice was issued to the respondent No.2 and in pursuance of the same, she had moved an application to the Registrar (Judicial) dated 13/06/2025 for notifying her personal appearance in the matter. When the matter has been listed today, though her name has been published in the cause list for appearing in person, she is not present to press the same.</p> <p>In view of above, Registrar (Judicial) is directed to</p> |

inform the respondent No.2 about the next listing of the present case so that she may appear.

Let the matter be listed again on 15/01/2026.

Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

SD/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)**  
**Judge**

SD/-

**(Ramesh Sinha)**  
**Chief Justice**

Gowri/  
Amardeep